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The Legislature of the State of Idaho, in 1919, enacted a lawaI­
most identical. with Senate Bill 283, providing for the issuance of 
treasury notes in the sum of three million dollars. The Constitution of 
Idaho provides that the Legislature shall not "in any manner create any 
debt or debts, liability or liabilities, which shall exceed in the aggregate 
the sum of two million dollars," unless such law shall have been sub­
mitted to the people. 

In the case of State ex reI. Black v. Eagleson, 181 Pac. 934, the Suo 
preme Court of Idaho, in upholding the constitutionality of the law, 
quoted the language of the Supreme Court of South Dakota in a similar 
caRe, as follows: 

"Appropriations from the assessed, but uncollected, revenues 
of the state, and the issuance of warrants in pursuance thereof, 
is not the incurring of an indebtedness," 

within the meaning of a constitutional provision similar to that of 
Idaho and that of Montana. 

The Idaho court, in approving the above language, says: "This is 
the correct rule, and it applies to treasury notes with equal force as to 
state warrants." 

The Supreme Courts of the states of California, Nevada, South 
Dakota, Ohio, Kentucky, Oklahoma and Alabama have reached the 
same conclusion as the Idaho court on this question. 

State v. McCauley, 15 Cal. 430; 
McCauley v. Brooks, 16 Cal. 28; 
State v. Parkinson, 5 Nev. 15; 
Rhea v. Newman, 156 S. W. 154; 
In re State Warrants, '6 S. Dak. 518; 
State v. Medberry, 7 Ohio St. 529; 
Bryan v. Menefee, 97 Pac. 471; 
Brown v. Gay-Padgett Hardware Co., 66 So. 161. 

In view of the decisions of the courts above referred to, it is my 
opinion that Senate Bill No. 283, if passed by the Legislative Assembly 
and approved by the Governor, will be constitutional and valid without 
the necessity of submitting it to a vote of the people. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

County Officers-Salaries-When to Begin. 

Salaries of all county officers, except county treasurers, 
commence on the first Monday of January when they "take 
the offidal oath and assume the duties of office. Outgoing 
officers are entitled to salary for the days in January pre­
ceding the first Monday. 
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W. C. Husband, Esq., 
County Attorney of Wheatland County, 

Harlowton, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Husband: 

You have submitted to this Department for opinion the following 
question: "Are the outgoing officers of a county, together with their 
deputies and clerks, entitled to the pay for the two days in January 
preceding the day their successors took charge of the offices?" 

1st. All county officers, except county treasurers, take office on the 
first Monday of January following their election (Sec. 2960, R. C.); 
therefore, such officers would not be entitled to draw any pay for that 
portion of the month preceding the day they took the oath and assumed 
the duties and responsibilities of their respective offices, as they were 
not county officers preceding that day. They hold office for a term 
of two years (Sec. 2960, R. C.) from and including the first Monday 
of the year they take office, to and excluding the first Monday of Jan­
uary of the year when their respective successors take over the office. 
They do not hold until their respective successors are elected and 
qualified. Should the successor not qualify on the day prescribed by law 
for assuming office, the office would become vacant, to be filled as 
provided by law. 

2nd. The law makes no deduction of pay for Sundays and holidays. 
The salary of each officer and deputy is fixed by the year and not by 
the month (Chaps. 221 and 222, 16th Legislative Assembly, 1919). 

It is, therefore, my opinion that the outgoing officers, deputies and 
clerks are entitled to pay for the first and second days of January, 
1921, and that the salary of the new officers, deputies and clerks begins 
on the first Monday of January, or January 3, 1921. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIK, 
Attorney General. 

Firemen's Relief Association Funds-For What Disbursed 
-Interest Credited to What Fund. 

Funds belonging to the Firemen's Relief Association 
of a city cannot be expended for a fire-alarm. 

Accruing interest on funds belonging to Firemen's Re­
lief Association should be credited to and added to the said 
fund. 

R. S. Mentrum, Esq., 
State Fire Marshal, 

Helena, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Mentrum: 

You have requested an opinion from this Department as to the 
following questions: 
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